NOTE 8 - INCOME TAX

The District levies a voted tax of 1 percent for general operations on the income of residents and of estates.
The tax was effective on January 1, 1993, and is for a continuing period. Employers of residents are
required to withhold income tax on compensation and remit the tax to the State. Taxpayers are required to
file an annual return. The State makes quarterly distributions to the District after withholding amounts for
administrative fees and estimated refunds. Income tax revenue is credited to the general fund.

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital assets of the governmental activities have been restated due to a reappraisal of the District’s capital
assets.  The reappraisal had the following effect on the governmental activities capital asset balances as
previously reported:

 Restated
Balance Balance

 June 30, 2007   Adjustment   June 30, 2007
 Capital assets, not being depreciated:
 Land 498,673$   -$   498,673$

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 498,673   -   498,673

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 1,503,564   -   1,503,564
  Buildings and improvements 18,686,282   (4,018)   18,682,264
  Furniture and equipment 2,337,613   (434,975)   1,902,638
  Vehicles 1,956,961   -   1,956,961
  Infrastructure 154,668   -   154,668
Total capital assets, being depreciated 24,639,088   (438,993)   24,200,095

Less:  accumulated depreciation
  Land improvements (243,417)   (54,627)   (298,044)
  Buildings and improvements (4,322,761)   322,989   (3,999,772)
  Furniture and equipment (1,527,174)   557,433   (969,741)
  Vehicles (1,116,397)   (10,248)   (1,126,645)
  Infrastructure (70,194)   11,529   (58,665)
Total accumulated depreciation (7,279,943)   827,076   (6,452,867)

Total capital assets, being depreciated 17,359,145   388,083   17,747,228

Governmental activities capital assets, net 17,857,818$   388,083$   18,245,901$

BUCKEYE VALLEY LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
DELAWARE COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2008

41

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

Restated
Balance Balance

  July 1, 2007   Additions   Deductions   June 30, 2008

Governmental activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 498,673$   -$   -$   498,673$

   Total capital assets, not being depreciated 498,673   -   -   498,673

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 1,503,564   -   -   1,503,564
  Building and improvements 18,682,264   -   -   18,682,264
  Furniture and equipment 1,902,638   106,308   -   2,008,946
  Vehicles 1,956,961   271,288   (114,410)   2,113,839
  Infrastructure 154,668   -   -   154,668

0

Total capital assets, being depreciated 24,200,095   377,596   (114,410)   24,463,281

Less: accumulated depreciation:
  Land improvements (298,044)   (52,790)   -   (350,834)
  Building and improvements (3,999,772)   (293,057)   -   (4,292,829)
  Furniture and equipment (969,741)   (121,180)   -   (1,090,921)
  Vehicles (1,126,645)   (137,372)   114,410   (1,149,607)
  Infrastructure (58,665)   (2,734)   -   (61,399)

Total accumulated depreciation (6,452,867)   (607,133)   114,410   (6,945,590)

Depreciable capital assets, net 17,747,228   (229,537)   -   17,517,691
0

Governmental activities capital assets, net 18,245,901$  (229,537)$   -$   18,016,364$

Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 243,937$
  Special 15,382
  Vocational 5,697
Support services:
  Pupil 10,915
  Instructional staff 42,961
  Administration 9,225
  Fiscal 658
  Operations and maintenance 30,957
  Pupil transportation 140,143
Extracurricular activities 51,995
Food service operations 55,263

Total depreciation expense 607,133$

BUCKEYE VALLEY LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
DELAWARE COUNTY, OHIO